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Bluetooth version 5.0 

Bluetooth profile GAP/HFP/HSP/PBAP/A2DP/AV
RCP/FTP/OPP/MAP/HID/DUN/P
AN/GATT/IAP2/ANCS/SPP, etc 

Maximum number of Bluetooth devices 7 

Frequency range 2.4GHz (2402-2480MHz) 

EIRP 8.16dBm 

Rated voltage DC 5V 

Working distance 10 ~ 20m 

Transmission rate 3.0Mbps 

Operating temperature -30°C ~ 45°C 

Storage temperature -45°C ~ 75°C 

Install Bluetooth Driver

Support up to 7 Bluetooth devices.
Pair your Bluetooth devices

The driver is also available on
Conceptronic website.



English 
 
System Requirements 
◼ Windows 7/8/8.1/10/11 (32/64 bit) 
◼ PC, laptop with available USB port 
 
Installation & usage 
◼ Insert the CD-ROM in the optical drive of your computer. The AutoPlay 

option will be shown automatically. Click on “Run Autorun.exe” to start the 
autorun menu. 

◼ Select “Install Drivers” and follow the onscreen instructions to install the 
required drivers for the Bluetooth adapter. 

◼ When the driver installation is complete, restart your computer to ensure the 
drivers are correctly loaded. 

◼ Insert the ABBY06B into a free USB port on your computer. 
 
Safety & Warnings instructions 
Read the operating instructions carefully and especially observe the safety 
information. If you do not follow the safety instructions and information on 
proper handling in this manual, we assume no liability for any resulting 
personal injury or damage to property. Such cases will invalidate the 
warranty/guarantee. 
◼ Keep the device away from water, humidity, fire or hot environments. 
◼ Keep your device and all its parts and accessories out of the reach of small 

children. 
◼ Do not leave the packaging material lying around carelessly. This may 

become dangerous playing material for children. 
◼ Avoid dropping, throwing or crushing the device. 
◼ Do not open, change or damage the device. 
◼ Observe signs and notices that prohibit or restrict the use of electronic 

devices. 
◼ Turn off your device in any location where instructed to do so. 
◼ Unplug all cables and turn your device off before cleaning. 
 

 

Disposal of waste electrical equipment: Dispose of the product 
at a recycling point. Do not dispose of together with household 
waste. Incorrect storage/disposal can harm the environment and/or 
cause injury. 

 

 

CE marking: Conceptronic declares that this product complies with 
the directives listed in the section 'Declaration of Conformity'. 

 
 
 
 



Deutsch 
 
Systemanforderungen 
◼ Windows 7/8/8.1/10/11 (32/64 bit) 
◼ PC, Laptop mit verfügbarem USB-Anschluss 

 
Installation & Verwendung 
◼ Legen Sie die CD in das optische Laufwerk des Computers ein. Die CD 

startet automatisch.Klicken Sie zum Aufrufen des Menüs auf „Autorun.exe 
starten“. 

◼ Wählen Sie „Treiber installieren“ und folgen Sie den Hinweisen auf dem 
Bildschirm zur Installation der Treiber für den Bluetooth Adapter. 

◼ Starten Sie Ihren Computer nach Abschluss der Treiberinstallation neu, 
damit die Treiberkorrekt geladen werden. 

◼ Schließen Sie den ABBY06B an einen freien USB-Port Ihres Computers an. 
 
Sicherheitshinweise und Warnhinweise 
Lesen Sie sich die Bedienungsanleitung sorgfältig durch und beachten Sie 
insbesondere die Sicherheitshinweise. Sollten Sie die in dieser 
Bedienungsanleitung aufgeführten Sicherheitshinweise und Informationen für 
einen ordnungsgemäßen Gebrauch nicht beachten, übernehmen wir keine 
Haftungfür daraus resultierende Personen- oder Sachschäden. Darüber hinaus 
erlischt in solchen Fällen die Gewährleistung/Garantie. 
◼ Halten Sie das Gerät von Wasser, Feuchtigkeit, Feuer und Hitze fern. 
◼ Bewahren Sie das Gerät und alle zugehörigen Komponenten und 

Zubehörteile außerhalb der Reichweite von kleinen Kindern auf. 
◼ Lassen Sie das Verpackungsmaterial nicht achtlos liegen. Dieses könnte 

andernfalls für Kinder zu einem gefährlichen Spielzeug werden. 
◼ Achten Sie darauf, das Gerät keinen Stößen auszusetzen; werfen Sie es 

nicht, lassen Sie es nicht fallen. 
◼ Ö ffnen, ändern und beschädigen Sie das Gerät nicht. 
◼ Beachte Hinweistafeln und Hinweisschilder, die den Gebrauch von 

elektronischen Geräten verbieten oder einschränken. 
◼ Schalten Sie Ihr Gerät aus, wenn Sie dazu angewiesen werden. 
◼ Ziehen Sie alle Kabel ab, und schalten Sie das Gerät aus, bevor Sie es 

reinigen. 
 

 

Entsorgung von Elektro-Altgeräten: Entsorgen Sie das Produkt 
bei einer Recyclingstelle. Entsorgen Sie es nicht über den 
Hausmüll. Unsachgemäße Lagerung/Entsorgung kann der 
Umwelt schaden und/oder Verletzungen verursachen. 

 

CE-Kennzeichnung: Conceptronic erklärt, dass dieses Produkt 
mit den im Abschnitt „Konformitätserklärung“ aufgelisteten 
Richtlinien übereinstimmt. 



Español 
 
Requisitos del sistema 
◼ Windows 7/8/8.1/10/11 (32/64 bit) 
◼ PC, laptop con puerto USB disponible 
 
Instalación & Utilización 
◼ Inserte el CD-ROM en la unidad óptica del equipo. La opción de 

reproducción automática aparecerá automáticamente. Haga clic en “Ejecutar 
Autorun.exe” para iniciar el menú deejecución automática. 

◼ Seleccione “Instalar controlador” y siga las instrucciones de la pantalla para 
instalar los controladores requeridos para el adaptador Bluetooth. 

◼ Una vez completada la instalación del controlador, reinicie el equipo para 
asegurarse de que los controladores se hayan cargado correctamente. 

◼ Conecte el ABBY06B a un puerto USB libre del ordenador. 
 
Instrucciones de seguridad y Advertencias 
Lea atentamente las instrucciones de uso y preste especial atención a la 
información de seguridad. Si no sigue las instrucciones de seguridad y la 
información de manejo adecuado de este manual, no asumimos ninguna 
responsabilidad por las lesiones personales o los daños a la propiedad que 
puedan resultar. Tales casos invalidarán la garantía/garantía. 
◼ Mantenga el dispositivo alejado del agua, la humedad, el fuego o entornos 

con temperatura elevada. 
◼ Mantén el dispositivo y todas sus piezas y accesorios fuera del alcance de 

los niños pequeños. 
◼ No deje el material de embalaje tirado sin cuidado. Esto puede convertirse 

en material de juego peligroso para los niños. 
◼ No deje caer, arroje o aplaste el dispositivo. 
◼ Evita abrir, alterar o danar el dispositivo. 
◼ Respeta las señales y avisos que prohíban o restrinjan el uso de dispositivos 

electrónicos. 
◼ Apaga el dispositivo en cualquier ubicación donde se indique que debe 

hacerse. 
◼ Desconecta todos los cables y apaga el dispositivo antes de limpiarlo. 
 

 

Eliminación de dispositivos electrónicos: Deseche el producto 
en un punto de reciclaje. No desechar junto con la basura 
doméstica. El almacenamiento o la eliminación incorrectos puede 
dañar el medioambiente o provocar lesiones. 

  

 

Marcado CE: Conceptronic declara que este producto cumple las 
directivas enumeradas en la sección “Declaración de 
conformidad”. 

 



Français 
 
Configuration requise 
◼ Windows 7/8/8.1/10/11 (32/64 bit) 
◼ PC, ordinateur portable avec port USB disponible 
 
Installation & Utilisation 
◼ Insérez le CD-ROM dans le lecteur optique de votre ordinateur. L'option 

AutoPlay s'affiche automatiquement. Cliquez sur "Run Autorun.exe" pour 
démarrer le menu autorun. 

◼ Sélectionnez "Installer les pilotes" et suivez les instructions sur l'écran pour 
installer les pilotes requis pour l'adaptateur Bluetooth. 

◼ Lorsque l'installation du pilote est terminée, redémarrez votre ordinateur pour 
vous assurer que les pilotes sont correctement chargés. 

◼ Introduisez le ABBY06B dans un port USB libre de votre ordinateur. 
 
Consignes de sécurité et Avertissements 
Lisez attentivement le mode d’emploi et respectez en particulier les consignes 
de sécurité. Nous déclinons toute responsabilité en cas de dommages 
corporels ou matériels résultant du non-respect des consignes de sécurité et 
des informations relatives à la manipulation correcte contenues dans ce 
manuel. De tels cas entraînent l’annulation de la garantie. 
◼ Tenez l'appareil à l'écart de l'eau, de l'humidité, du feu et des 

environnements chauds. 
◼ Rangez votre appareil, toutes ses pièces et tous ses accessoires hors de 

portée des enfants. 
◼ Ne laissez pas traîner le matériel d'emballage sans précaution. Celui-ci peut 

se révéler dangereux si des enfants le prennent pour un jouet. 
◼ É vitez de faire tomber, de jeter ou d'écraser l'appareil. 
◼ Ne pas ouvrir, modifier ou endommager l'appareil. 
◼ Respectez les panneaux indicateurs et les instructions qui interdisent ou 

limitent l’utilisation des appareils électroniques. 
◼ É teignez votre appareil dans les endroits où cela vous est demandé. 
◼ Débranchez tous les câbles et éteignez votre appareil avant le nettoyage. 
 

 

É limination des déchets d'équipements électriques et 
électroniques : Jetez le produit à un point de recyclage. Ne le 
jetez pas avec les déchets ménagers. Un stockage ou une 
élimination incorrects peuvent nuire à l'environnement et/ou 
provoquer des blessures. 

  

 

Marquage CE: Conceptronic déclare que ce produit est conforme 
aux directives listées dans la section « Déclaration de 
conformité ». 

 



Italiano 
 
Requisiti di sistema 
◼ Windows 7/8/8.1/10/11 (32/64 bit) 
◼ PC, laptop con porta USB disponibile 
 
Installazione & Uso 
◼ Inserire il CD-ROM nell’unità ottica del computer. L'opzione di esecuzione 

automatica è visualizzata automaticamente. Fare clic su "Esegui 
Autorun.exe" per avviare il menu di esecuzione automatica. 

◼ Selezionare "Installa driver" e seguire le istruzioni su schermo per installare i 
driver necessari per l’adattatore Bluetooth. 

◼ Quando l'installazione del driver è completata, riavviare il computer per 
assicurarsi che i driver siano caricati correttamente. 

◼ Inserire il ABBY06B in una porta USB disponibile del computer. 
 
Istruzioni di sicurezza e Avvisi 
Leggere attentamente le istruzioni per l'uso e osservare in particolare le 
informazioni sulla sicurezza. Se non si seguono le istruzioni di sicurezza e le 
informazioni sulla corretta gestione in questo manuale, non ci assumiamo 
alcuna responsabilità per eventuali lesioni personali o danni alla proprietà che 
ne derivano. Tali casi invalideranno la garanzia/garanzia. 
◼ Tenere il dispositivo lontano da acqua, umidità, fiamme o ambienti caldi. 
◼ Mantieni il dispositivo, tutte le parti e gli accessori fuori dalla portata dei 

bambini. 
◼ Non lasciare incustodito il materiale di imballaggio. Questo può diventare 

materiale di gioco pericoloso per i bambini. 
◼ Evitare di far subire cadute, urti o compressioni al dispositivo. 
◼ Non aprire, sostituire o danneggiare il dispositivo. 
◼ Rispetta i segnali e gli avvisi che vietano o limitano l'utilizzo di dispositivi 

elettronici. 
◼ Spegni sempre il dispositivo quando viene richiesto. 
◼ Scollega tutti i cavi e spegni il dispositivo prima della pulizia. 
 

 

Smaltimento dei rifiuti di apparecchiature elettriche: Smaltire il 
prodotto in un punto di riciclaggio. Non smaltire insieme ai rifiuti 
domestici. La conservazione/lo smaltimento non corretto può 
danneggiare l'ambiente e/o causare lesioni. 

 

 

CE marking: Conceptronic dichiara che questo prodotto è 
conforme alle direttive elencate nella sezione "Dichiarazione di 
conformità". 

 
 
 



Português 
 
Requisitos do sistema 
◼ Windows 7/8/8.1/10/11 (32/64 bit) 
◼ PC, laptop com porta USB disponível 

 
Instalação & Utilização 
◼ Insira o CD-ROM na unidade óptica do seu computador. A opção de 

execução automática será exibida automaticamente. Clique em “Executar 
Autorun.exe” para iniciar o menu de execução automática. 

◼ Seleccione “Instalar controladores” e siga as instruções para instalar os 
controladores necessários para o adaptador Bluetooth. 

◼ Após a instalação do controlador, reinicie o computador para garantir o 
carregamentocorrecto dos controladores. 

◼ Insira o ABBY06B numa porta USB disponível do seu computador. 
 
Instruções de segurança e Avisos 
Leia atentamente as instruções de operação e observe especialmente as 
informações de segurança. Se você não seguir as instruções de segurança e 
as informações sobre o manuseio adequado neste manual, não assumimos 
qualquer responsabilidade por qualquer ferimento pessoal ou dano à 
propriedade resultante. Tais casos invalidarão a garantia/garantia. 
◼ Mantenha o dispositivo afastado da água, humidade, fogo ou ambientes 

quentes. 
◼ Mantenha o seu dispositivo e todos os acessórios e peças fora do alcance 

das crianças. 
◼ Não deixe o material de embalagem espalhado de forma descuidada. Isso 

pode se tornar um material de jogo perigoso para crianças. 
◼ Evite deixar cair, atirar ou comprimir o dispositivo. 
◼ Não abra nem repare ou danifique este equipamento. 
◼ Respeite os sinais e avisos que proíbem ou restringem a utilização de 

dispositivos eletrónicos. 
◼ Desligue o dispositivo em qualquer local onde existam instruções para o 

fazer. 
◼ Desligue todos os cabos e desligue o dispositivo antes de limpá-lo. 
 

 

Eliminação de resíduos de equipamentos elétricos: Elimine o 
produto num ponto de reciclagem. Não proceda à sua eliminação 
juntamente com o lixo doméstico. O armazenamento/eliminação 
incorreto pode ser prejudicial para o ambiente e/ou provocar 
ferimentos. 

 

   

Marcação CE: A Conceptronic declara que este produto respeita 
as diretivas listadas na secção “Declaração de conformidade”. 



Polski 
 
Wymagania systemowe 
◼ Windows 7/8/8.1/10/11 (32/64 bit) 
◼ PC, laptop z dostępnym portem USB 
 
Instalacji & Stosowanie 
◼ Włóż płytę CD-ROM do napędu optycznego komputera. Nastąpi 

automatyczne pokzanie opcji autoodtwarzania. Kliknij „Uruchom 
Autorun.exe”, aby uruhomić menu autoodtwarzania. 

◼ Wybierz „Zainstaluj sterowniki” i postępuj zgodnie z instrukcjami ekranowymi, 
abyzainstalować wymagane sterowniki dla adapter Bluetooth. 

◼ Po zakończeniu instalacji sterownika ponownie uruchom ponownie 
komputer, abyupewnić się, że sterowniki zostaną prawidłowo załadowane. 

◼ Włóż ABBY06B do wolnego portu USB komputera. 
 
Instrukcje bezpieczeństwa i Ostrzeżenia 
Prosimy o dokładne zapoznanie się z instrukcją obsługi i szczególną uwagę na 
informacje dotyczące bezpieczeństwa. Jeśli nie będziesz przestrzegać 
instrukcji bezpieczeństwa oraz informacji o prawidłowym obchodzeniu się z 
produktem w niniejszej instrukcji, nie ponosimy odpowiedzialności za 
ewentualne powstałe obrażenia ciała lub uszkodzenia mienia. Takie przypadki 
skutkują unieważnieniem gwarancji. 
◼ Urządzenie należy trzymać z dala od wody, wilgoci, miejsc zagrożonych 

pożarem lub miejsc gorących. 
◼ Urządzenie, wszystkie jego części oraz akcesoria należy przechowywać w 

miejscu niedostępnym dla małych dzieci. 
◼ Nie pozostawiaj opakowania w sposób niedbale rozrzuconego. Może to stać 

się niebezpiecznym materiałem do zabawy dla dzieci. 
◼ Należy unikać upuszczania, rzucania lub przygniatania urządzenia. 
◼ Nie otwieraj ani nie zmieniaj ani urzadzenia. 
◼ Należy stosować się do znaków i ostrzeżeń zabraniających lub 

ograniczających korzystanie z urządzeń elektronicznych. 
◼ Wyłącz urządzenie w miejscach, w których jego używanie jest zabronione. 
◼ Należy odłączyć wszystkie kable i wyłączyć urządzenie przed czyszczeniem. 
 

 

Utylizacja zużytych urządzeń elektrycznych: W celu usunięcia, 
produkt należy przekazać do punktu recyklingu. Nie wolno 
usuwać razem z odpadami domowymi. Nieprawidłowe 
przechowywanie/usuwanie, może mieć szkodliwy wpływ na 
środowisko i/lub może spowodować obrażenia. 

  

 

Oznaczenie CE: Firma Conceptronic deklaruje, że ten produkt 
jest zgodny z dyrektywami wymienionymi w części 'Deklaracja 
zgodności'. 



Magyar 
 
Rendszerkövetelmények 
◼ Windows 7/8/8.1/10/11 (32/64 bit) 
◼ PC, laptop rendelkezésre álló USB porttal 
 
Telepítés & Használat 
◼ Helyezze be a CD-ROM-ot a számítógép optikai meghajtójába. Az AutoPlay 

opció automatikusan megjelenik. Kattintson a "Futtatás Autorun.exe" 
lehetőségre az autorun menü elindításához. 

◼ Válassza ki a "Driverek telepítése" lehetőséget, és kövesse az útmutatóban 
megadott utasításokat a Bluetooth adapter szükséges illesztőprogramjainak 
telepítéséhez. 

◼ Az illesztőprogram telepítése befejeződöttével indítsa újra a számítógépet 
annak érdekében, hogy a driverek helyesen betöltődjenek. 

◼ Helyezze be az ABBY06B-t egy szabad USB portba a számítógépen. 
 
Biztonsági és figyelmeztető utasítások 
Olvassa el a használati utasításokat alaposan, és különösen ügyeljen a 
biztonsági információkra. Ha nem követi a biztonsági utasításokat és az ebben 
a kézikönyvben szereplő megfelelő kezelési információkat, nem vállalunk 
felelősséget a személyi sérülésből vagy a tulajdonban keletkezett kárból eredő 
következményekért. Ilyen esetekben érvénytelenítjük a garanciát/jótállást. 
◼ Tartsa távol az eszközt a víztől, nedvességtől, tűztől vagy meleg 

környezettől. 
◼ Tartsa az eszközt és minden alkatrészét és kiegészítőjét a kisgyermekektől 

távol. 
◼ Ne hagyja figyelmetlenül a csomagolóanyagot. Ez veszélyes játékszer lehet 

a gyermekek számára. 
◼ Kerülje az eszköz elejtését, dobását vagy összenyomását. 
◼ Ne nyissa meg, változtassa meg vagy rongálja meg az eszközt. 
◼ Figyeljen az elektronikus eszközök használatát tiltó vagy korlátozó jelekre és 

értesítésekre. 
◼ Kapcsolja ki az eszközt minden olyan helyen, ahol erre utasítás érkezik. 
◼ Húzza ki az összes kábelt és kapcsolja ki az eszközt, mielőtt kitakarítaná. 
 

 

Elektronikai hulladékkezelés: Az eszközt vigye el egy 
újrahasznosítási pontba. Ne dobja a háztartási hulladékkal együtt. 
Rossz tárolás/eltávolítás károsíthatja a környezetet és/vagy 
sérülést okozhat. 

  

 

CE jelölés: A Conceptronic kijelenti, hogy ez a termék megfelel a 
"Megfelelőségi Nyilatkozat" szakaszban felsorolt irányelveknek. 
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